
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 19 September 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024 
 

3 - 4 

5.  LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

5 - 32 

6.  LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services  
 

33 - 166 

7.  UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 
 
 

167 - 314 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  DISTRICT WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration 
 

315 - 344 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

345 - 374 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



21 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, M French, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle and L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs R Wallace and Ms K Hiller 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Bigby. 
 

43. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

45. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair Park, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

46. ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Place introduced the report to Members and then handed over to 
the Chair to present. 
 
An extensive discussion was had about the accessibility of the document. Some Members 
suggested that more public facing language could be used, as part of wider efforts to 
encourage residents to engage with the work of the Scrutiny Committees. Alternatively, 
other Members felt that the necessarily somewhat technical language used in the report 
was appropriate and intelligible for residents. Members broadly agreed that the document 
should be scoped with an ideal-type reader in mind.  
 
The Strategic Director of Place noted that the recommendation of the report was to 
delegate the power to amend the final document to the Committee Chairs, so all 
comments made by Committee would be considered and reflected on in the final draft. He 
would also liaise with Officers in the Communications Team. 
 
Members discussed the prospect and value of quantifying how many residents had 
viewed the document once it was published, though other Members suggested that this 
would give no indication as to the comprehensibility of the document. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



22 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A Member suggested that the issues some Members had with the document also 
frequently occurred in other reports which went to the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The report be received ahead of its submission to Council 
2) Authority be delegated to the Scrutiny Committee Chairs to make any 

amendments to the report following consideration by both Scrutiny Committees 
prior to consideration by Council. 

 

47. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme.  
 
An extensive discussion was had. Members discussed the District Wide Regeneration 
Framework Report, the Leisure Centres Annual Review and the slippage of the Future of 
Waste Services Review to September and the Community Asset Transfer report to 
December. Members also posited further topics for discussion, including a report on 
Corporate Communications, and whether some planned reports, such as the Annual S106 
Agreement Update, might be better presented as information papers. The Strategic 
Director of Place said that he would present the suggestions of the Committee to the 
Scrutiny Work Programming Group for consideration, as per agreed processes. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.30 pm 
 

 

4



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 19 
SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of 
Report 
 

LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 

Presented by Dylan Jones 
Planning and
[...]
t 9 identifies how the new Enforcement Plan meets the terms of the Human Rights 

and how the Council’s public sector duty under the Equalities Act 2010 is met.  
 
2.8 Unlike in the adopted Planning Enforcement Policy, the new Local Enforcement Plan 

clarifies how officers intend to implement and monitor how the new plan is 
implemented. It recommends that bi-annual reports to the Planning Committee will be 
made available and the data will concentrate on how quickly the team responds to the 
breaches in planning control rather than how long it has taken to close a case or how 
many notices have been served over a period of time.  

 
  
 
 
 

7



 

 3 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The aim of the new Enforcement Plan is to provide clear guidance to the Planning 

Enforcement team on how they should work and the way they prioritise the cases they 
receive to enable them to work in the most effective manner. The document also aims 
to demystify the planning enforcement process for members of the public and local 
councillors in line with the requirements of paragraph 59 of the NPPF). As this 
document is new and differs significantly to the adopted document, it is brought to the 
Community Scrutiny Committee for comment and possible amendment prior to its 
formal approval by Cabinet on 22 October.   

 
 
 
 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Insert relevant Council Priorities: 
 
- Planning and regeneration 
- Communities and housing 
- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Review of adopted Planning Enforcement Policy 
intended to not only facilitate an improved service 
and simplified prioritisation system, but to also take 
account of updated national legislation and 
guidance as contained in paragraph 59 of the 
National planning Policy Framework document. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None identified 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

An Equalities Impact Assessment has been 
prepared and the Local Enforcement Plan has 
been written so that the potential impacts that were 
identified have been addressed and mitigated 
against in the plan.   

Customer Impact: 
 

The changes being implemented will improve the 
service offered by clarifying what the Planning 
Enforcement Team can investigate and how the 
team members will do it and reduce the potential 
for unjustified complaints. Clarity is also given as to 
how individuals can make complaints and how the 
team will treat their personal data to simplify the 
process. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Effective enforcement of the planning rules will 
have an economic benefit to the Council as the 
pursuit of retrospective planning applications 
(especially as fees have increased) leads to 
increased fee income. Also, successful 
prosecutions resulting in appropriate fines generate 
economic benefits as well as deterring future 
breaches. Improved perception of the service and 
integrity of the planning system more widely brings 
social benefits. 

Environment, Climate Change and Improvements to service effectiveness will lead to 

8



 

zero carbon: 
 

environmental and climate change benefits as 
breaches of planning control involving these 
considerations will be better remedied.  

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Not required. 

Risks: 
 

None identified 

Officer Contact 
 

Dylan Jones 
Planning and Development Team Manager 
dylan.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

mailto:dylan.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

North West Leicestershire District Council 
 

Local Enforcement Plan (Planning) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Xxx 2024 

10



 

 
Contents: 

 
1. Introduction 

2. Priorities 

3. Reporting a suspected breach of planning control 

4. Matters planning enforcement cannot deal with 

5. How we investigate 

6. Why the Council might not take action 

7. Formal enforcement action 

8. Other matters 

9. Human Rights and Public Sector Equality Duty 

10. Implem
[...]
ent team, 
overseen by the Planning and Development Enforcement Team Leader, Planning 
and Development Team Manager and Head of Planning and Infrastructure, and its 
effectiveness will be monitored as below. 

 
10.2 Monitoring 

To ensure that the Plan remains up-to-date and provides a robust basis for an 
effective and efficient planning enforcement service, performance of the service will 
be reported to Planning Committee bi-annually, and the Plan itself will be reviewed 
every three years, unless there is a significant change in legislation that necessitates 
an earlier review. 
 
In terms of monitoring the performance of the Planning Enforcement service, the key 
aim of the service is to secure successful outcomes to breaches of planning control, 
and that is not easy to quantify given that reportable numbers only go some way to 
demonstrating success. For example, a case may be open for a year or more while 
officers work informally with somebody who is complying with their requests to carry 
out works to remedy the situation. At the end of that process, the Council may have 
secured an outcome that results in a good situation in planning terms. This has 
avoided the need to serve a formal notice that takes significant officer time and 
therefore resources are reduced for other cases. The notice may then be appealed 
which takes more resource to draft statements and perhaps arrange and attend a 
Hearing or Inquiry. The appeal takes the situation out of the Council’s control in 
terms of timescales and outcome, meaning that it could take a further year or more 
and the result could be that the appeal is allowed. The number of notices served and 
the amount of time it takes to close a case is therefore not always a good indicator of 
performance. It could even be considered that a high number of notices served 
indicates a failing service, as it may be as a result of officers being unable to 
effectively respond and intervene at an early stage, or an inability 
[...]
re, the 
council ends up paying for inflated utility costs. In addition, it only relates to increased 
prices and EA take the risk on increased consumption. 

 
4.8 As a result of the significant increases in energy costs, EA triggered the utility 

benchmarking during the financial year 2022/23. This is a one-off trigger that then 
applies permanently unless either the Council or EA trigger it again. 

 
4.9 Any surplus share generated in 2023/24 will be used to offset the costs of utility 

benchmarking, with any additional costs above and beyond the amount of the surplus 
share generated being covered from the management fee, meaning this amount may 
be reduced. 

 
4.10 In order to help mitigate against the impact of rising utility costs, EA has taken a 

number of actions as highlighted in section 2.13. It is anticipated that the installation of 
additional solar panels at WCLC as funded by Sport England will affect the Council a 
saving which will also be used to offset the costs of utility benchmarking. 

 
4.11 It is also hoped that capital funding can be secured through the Council’s budget 

setting process for 2025/26 to install solar panels at ALCL which would have a further 
positive impact on utility benchmarking costs. 

 
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) (Business Rates) 

 
4.12 As part of building WCLC, the business rates for the centre were estimated based on 

those being paid at Hermitage Leisure Centre. As part of the contract with EA, the 
Council is liable for any unforeseen increases to the anticipated business rates. 

 
4.13 As WCLC has been considerably busier than anticipated, the business rates are 

higher than estimated. Consequently, the Council is liable for the difference. 
 

4.14 In order to mitigate against the increase in business rates, EA has engaged a 
specialist who is in the process of challenging the rateable value of WCLC with a view 
to reducing the amount of NNDR payable. 

41



 

 
 

4.15 Appendix E gives a finan
[...]
t is Restricted

165

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 19 
SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY 
 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None – all costs are covered within allocated budgets 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update Community Scrutiny on: 
 

1. The recent air quality work completed by the 
Environmental Protection team 

2. The proposal to revoke the Copt Oak Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) 

3. The Annual Status Report (ASR) for submission to the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA). 

 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PROVIDES COMMENTS 
ON THE FOLLOWING AHEAD OF CONSIDERATION BY 
CABINET ON 22 OCTOBER 2024: 
 

1. THE UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY  
2. THE PROPOSED REVOCATION OF THE COPT 

OAK AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA 
3. THE CONTENTS OF THE ANNUAL STATUS 

REPORT FOR SUBMISSION TO DEFRA. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 All councils have a statutory responsibility to assess the present and future air quality 

of their area in relation to the requirements of the National Air Quality Strategy, and to 
identify the main sources of the pollutants affecting air quality.  

 

167

Agenda Item 7.



 

1.2 Air pollution is a complex mix of particles and gases. Particulate Matter (PM) and 
Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) are major components of urban air pollution, and are the 
pollutants affecting the air quality in North West Leicestershire
[...]


Figure 13: Effect of Cost-of-Living Crisis on Behaviour  

 

314



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –THURSDAY 19 
SEPTEMBER  2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DISTRICT-WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 

Presented by Tom Stanyard 
Senior Economic Development Officer 
 

Background Papers Council Delivery Plan 
2023-2028 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Identified projects within the Framework utilise existing 
internal budgets or external funding, e.g. UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) 
 
The Council approved the five-year capital programme for 
the period 2024/25 to 2028/29 at the Council meeting on 22 
February 2024 which included investment of £22m over the 
period of the programme, of which there is £3.7m of 
investment in council owned land to support regeneration 
and bring employment to the district which will be subject to 
the development of further business cases.   
 
The Council funds its capital investments from business 
rates reserves in order to minimise borrowing costs.    
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications UKSPF projects are covered by a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
 
The Economic Development team works closely with 
colleagues in Legal Services to ensure compliance as the 
projects progress.  
 
Legal advice will be provided on projects as required.  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Delivery of the projects identified in this Framework will 
require capacity and officer input from the Economic 
Development team and other services including but not 
limited to legal, property, finance, HR and procurement both 
at the scoping phase of each project but ongoing 
throughout at each stage of their delivery 
 
Delivery of these projects and the projects identified within 
the existing Coalville Regeneration Framework will utilise 
the ca
[...]
eview 
To provide an update and present the findings 
of the Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) Review 
which has been commissioned through 
Foundations - National body for DFGs and 
Home Improvement Agencies. 
 
 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

- 30 minutes 

345

A
genda Item

 9.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

12 December 2024 Car Parking Review 
The Car Parking Team are undertaking a review 
of the ‘off-street’ car parking service as part of 
the Council’s Transformation Plan, to examine 
costs and understand the impact of the net cost 
of the service on the budget. 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

12 December 2024 Tree management Strategy and General Fund 
Action Plan 
To share the draft NWLDC Tree Management 
Strategy and General Fund Action Plan with 
members and to seek feedback on it prior to 
taking to Cabinet for adoption 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

12 December 2024 Annual S106 Agreement Update Report 
To set out for the Committee the position of 
Section 106 agreements as agreed over the 
preceding 12 months. 

Chris Elston, Head of 
Planning and 
Infrastructure 

- 30 minutes 

February 2025 

06 February 2025 
 

Community Grants Annual Report 
To set out for Members the grants administered 
by Community Focus Team, and to assess both 
qualitatively and quantitatively the outcomes 
attained, from February 2024 to January 2025. 
 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

06 February 2025 Community Safety Overview 
To provide an overview of the 3-year 
Community Safety Partnership Plan. 
To include drug dealing, county lines, ASB and 
how success / performance is measured 

Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services, 

- 30 minutes 

April 2025 

-     

346



Work requests considered by the Scrutiny Work Programming Group 
 

Work Request Status/Progress Committee date to be considered 
(provisional) 

National Forest L
[...]
king a review of the Department’s investment portfolio, 
including individual RYR projects.  

 DfT Capital Review underway and is considering alignment of 
individual infrastructure projects with government’s priorities 
of growth, housing, jobs and value for money. 

 The review is being progressed in two phases – the first will 
consider RYR projects plus other Network North proposals, 
the second will have a larger scope. The outputs will help to 
inform a wider Spending Review in 2025 however some 
announcements could be made before then. 

  
 

A review of the mismatch between housing 
provision and employment  
 

Further scoping required between officers/scrutiny members, relevant 
officers invited to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Work Programming 
Group to scope. 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

Work Request Status/Progress Committee date to be considered 
(provisional) 

Highway HGV Parking 
 
 

Further scoping required between officers/scrutiny members, relevant 
officers invited to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Work Programming 
Group to scope. 
 

TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

348



Principles and Criteria used for Assessing Items Put Forward 
 

Identify Issues for consideration by Scrutiny   

 

• Consulting with members of Scrutiny Committees, senior officers, Cabinet members – horizon scanning on policy development   

• Looking at the corporate priorities, Council Delivery Plan and Cabinet Forward plan – identify key issues/topics for investigation/inquiry   

• Considering events and decisions in the Council’s calendar which could require an input/consultation via scrutiny – eg budget setting,  CDP 

development   

• Considering requests from members – eg via another forum or scoping report submitted   

• Evaluating the Council’s performance – eg quarterly reports, end of year reports, reviewing success of a particular scheme or initiative   

• Reviewing any follow up work required after previous scrutiny work   

 

Prioritise the potential list
[...]
fell 
 
tonyc.saffell@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Planning and 
Development Team 
Manager 
 
dylan.jones@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Local Enforcement 
Plan 

Community Scrutiny 
19 September 

East Midlands 
Development Company 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information) 
Information in 
respect of which a 
claim to legal 
professional 
privilege could be 
maintained in 
legal proceedings. 
 

 

22 October 2024 Councillor Keith Merrie 
MBE 
 
keith.merrie@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Strategic Director of 
Place 
Tel: 01530 454555 
james.arnold@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

TBC 
East Midlands 
Development 
Company 

no scrutiny proposed 
as decision about 
closing down external 
company and no 
alternative option can 
be considered. 

355



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Commercial Lettings 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
 

 

22 October 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Commercial Lettings N/A delegated Cabinet 
function 

Acquisitions and Disposals 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
 

 

22 October 2024 Housing, Property and 
Customer Services 
Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Property and 
Regeneration, Head of 
Housing 
Tel: 01530 454 354, 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk, 
jane.rochelle@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Acquisitions N/A delegated Cabinet 
function 

Award of Contracts 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
 

 

22 October 2024 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Strategic Director of 
Communities 
Tel: 01530 454819 
and
[...]
 Leisure Centres Annual Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7. Update on Air Quality
	Appendix 1A
	Appendix 1B
	Appendix 2 - ASR
	Appendix 3 - DEFRA Project Report

	8. District Wide Regeneration Framework
	Appendix 1
	Introduction
	Place
	The District in Numbers


	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


23 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Ball, D Bigby, K Horn, S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle, S Sheahan (Substitute for 
Councillor M Blair-Park) and J Windram (Substitute for Councillor M French)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Saffell and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Mr D Jones, Ms C Proudfoot, Mrs M Scott, 
Mr T Stanyard, Mr P Wheatley and Mr P Sanders 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Blair-Park and M French. 
 

49. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

50. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

51. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024. 
  
It was moved by Councillor S Lambeth, seconded by Councillor E Parle and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

52. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members broadly commended the simplified prioritisation presented in the new 
Enforcement Plan. Nevertheless, they expressed some concern about resourcing within 
the Planning Enforcement Team, and asked whether there was clear, formulaic guidelines 
for Officer delegated decisions and appropriate checks and balances in place for 
instances where Members felt that an incorrect enforcement decision had been made. 
 
Officers advised that the report in front of them was concerned with prioritisation only, not 
resourcing, which was currently being assessed by the Planning Advisory Service. As for 
appropriate safeguards, Officers advised that in the first instance Members should 
approach the Planning and Development Team Manager or Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure to register any enforcement concerns; if they remained unsatisfied they 
should consult the Monitoring Officer. More generally, in the future, the Planning 
Committee would assess performance in this area, and the Community Scrutiny 
Committee could assess the efficacy of procedures when this was felt necessary. 



24 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The Chair proposed some suggestions as to how Officers could qualitatively review their 
performance, and report this to the Portfolio Holder. 
 
Some Members suggested that resolution, rather than initial action, should be the key 
target and deterrence against non-compliance was the key metric of success. Officer 
determination to gather evidence was particularly important and performance in that area 
should certainly be monitored. It was suggested that the public were currently dissatisfied 
with the Planning Enforcement Performance and that a complainant feedback score may 
contribute to the effective performance monitoring of the new Enforcement Plan. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager noted these comments, but advised that 
case resolution was not a practical target, due to the unique nature of each enforcement 
case. He also set out for Members how the Enforcement Register operated, and agreed to 
make this clearer in the report to Cabinet on 22 October. 
 
The Chair invited the Portfolio Holder to speak. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended the simplified and clarified processes set out in the 
document, and thanked Officers for the work they had undertaken. He understood some 
of the concerns the Committee had expressed and noted that this document was still a 
work in progress. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October. 
 

53. LEISURE CENTRES ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from representatives 
from Everyone Active. 
 
Members commended the thoroughness of the report, and the successful performance 
detailed within it. 
 
An extensive discussion was had about the Activate scheme and the principles behind it. 
Members were very supportive of the scheme but did raise some issues: improvements 
had been made to the Activate app, but could its functionality be further improved; and 
could the scheme be applied to children who lived in the district but were educated 
outside of it. 
 
The Head of Community Services, with support from Everyone Active, highlighted the 
successful impacts of the scheme, how the leisure centres had attempted to increase 
participation and especially amongst the most disadvantaged children, noted that as this 
was a sector-leading scheme this did mean it’s fairly unique nature hampered efforts to 
further improve the functionality of the app, and said they would examine the idea of 
extending the scheme. 
 
A discussion was had about the source of energy at the leisure centres. A Member 
suggested it should be a priority to move away from gas powered energy as soon as was 
practicable. The Head of Community Services advised that a request for funding for solar 
panel procurement for the Coalville and Whitwick Leisure Centre was being presented to 
Cabinet on 24 September 2024, and there was funding allocated in the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2025/26 to install solar panels at Ashby Leisure Centre. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby seconded by Councillor S Sheahan, and 
 



25 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report and the Committee’s comments on it be noted. 
 

54. UPDATE ON AIR QUALITY 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report, with support from the 
Environmental Protection Team Manager and the Public Protection Team Leader. 
 
A discussion was had about the study which had been commissioned. Members 
expressed concern that it had been inconclusive, and thus they asked about the prospect 
of undertaking further studies. 
 
Officers advised that the Council had gone beyond its statutory requirement in monitoring 
PM 2.5, set out some of the technical details behind the study which had engaged with 
relevant experts and was undertaken in conjunction with Harborough District Council. 
They also advised that DEFRA would be unlikely to fund further studies of the same area. 
 
Some Members suggested that officers should approach the issue more proactively and 
with greater zeal in the future. In response, Officers advised that the aspects of air quality 
which the Council did have a statutory responsibility to monitor were improving, and they 
said they would be taking a more educational approach with residents in the future in 
relation to what contributed to deterioration in air quality in rural areas of the district. 
Nevertheless air quality was a nationally salient issue and attempts to improve it would 
need to be led by central Government. 
 
Summarising the discussion, the Chair suggested that scoping work on engaging with 
residents on the link between the use of gas to heat homes, air quality, and its links to the 
Zero Carbon agenda, could be presented to the Scrutiny Work Programming Group. She 
also noted that the Committee specifically asked that the Cabinet consider applying for 
further rounds of DEFRA funding for air quality studies, as and when opportunities to do 
so arise. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October. 
 

55. DISTRICT WIDE REGENERATION FRAMEWORK 
 
The Strategic Director of Place introduced the report, read out a supportive statement 
from the Portfolio Holder, and passed over to the Senior Economic Development Officer. 
The Head of Property and Regeneration was also present. 
 
A discussion was had about how frequently the Framework document would be updated 
and how performance would be monitored. Members felt the Framework document 
needed a clearer pipeline and greater clarity around the governance structure.  
 
Officers acknowledged these concerns and advised that the intention was to bring 
updates on individual projects quarterly, to review and analyse successes and challenges, 
and to consider when it would be appropriate to commence new projects. It was hoped 
that Members would refer to, feed into and where necessary challenge what was set out 
in the Framework document. The published document would be updated annually, so to 
give time for projects to come to completion, and it was agreed that there would also be 
annual performance monitoring in the form of a standing report on the Community 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 



26 
 
 

Chair’s initials 

A discussion was had about the links between the document and the provision of 
infrastructure, generally within the district and with specific reference to the Ivanhoe Line 
project. Officers advised that some of these issues raised were addressed elsewhere by 
the Council or were not within the purview of the organisation. As for the Ivanhoe Line, 
putting that project as an important priority within the regeneration framework should 
serve to demonstrate to the new Government of the project’s importance to the district 
and the Council. In light of recent developments it was now a question of how to influence 
the new Government, and the Strategic Director of Place was keen to solicit suggestions 
from Members. 
 
Officers clarified the separation between the districtwide regeneration framework and the 
subset Coalville Regeneration Framework, which included plans to renovate Council 
owned buildings across the town. 
 
The Chair summarised the discussion. She noted the queries raised, but recognised this 
was only the first iteration of the document, and so she hoped that the next iteration would 
have a more strategic orientation. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments, which would be presented to the Cabinet 
on 22 October.  
 
 

56. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to any items on the Work Programme. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of the cancellation of the extraordinary meeting 
scheduled for Monday, 30 September. Clarity from the new government on what 
household recycling collection arrangements will be acceptable was needed, to inform the 
waste services review. Before proposing any changes to the current recycling collection 
service, the Council needed to assure itself that it would be compliant. No timetable for the 
release of any further guidance or legislation had, as yet, been provided. Officers would 
update Members in due course. 
 
Members requested performance monitoring reports focused on the Community Lottery 
Scheme, and Love Your Neighbourhood, to be placed onto the Community Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.57 pm 
 

 


